liable for confiscation under the provisions of Section 1 1 1(m) and Section
111(o) of the Customs Act, 1962.

15.3 The aforesaid acts of wilful mis-statement, suppression of facts
and mis-classifrcation of impugned goods by the Importer had 1ed to evasion of
Customs duty amounting to Rs. 2,89,14,3161- (Rupees Two Crore, Eighty Nine
Lakh, Fourteen Thousand, Three Hundred and Sixteen only), as mentioned in
Annexure-A to this Show Cause Notice, by the Importer thereby rendering them
liable for penalty under Section 114A of the Customs Act, 1962, in as much as
the Customs duty was evaded by reason of wilful mis-statement, suppression

[...]

of omission and commission on the part of the Importer has rendered
95,160units of subject goods i.e. 'EGR VALVE KOOST79177ZG (AUTOMOTIVE
PARTS) (FOR INDUSTRIAL USE)', imported during the period from October,
2027 to February, 2O2O through ICD-Sanand, Customs, Ahmedabad, and
amounting to Rs. 9,29,12,324/ -(Rupees Nine Crore, Twenty Nine Lakh, Twelve
Thousand, Three Hundred and Twenty Four only), as mentioned in Annexure-A
to the Show Cause Notice, liab1e for conhscation under Section 111(m) of the
Customs Act, 1962. The Importer is therefore liable to penalty under Section
112(a) and 112(b) of the Customs AcI, 1962. In the present case, it is evident

[...]

(ii) The benefit of exemption of BCD availed by them under Serial No. 627 of
Notilrcation No. 69/201 l-Customs, dated 29.O7.2O11, as amended, on
the impugned goods by way of adopting wrong classification under CTI
84818090 should not be rejected and withdrawn.

(iii) Differential Customs duty amounting to Rs.2,89,14,3161- (Rupees Two
Crore, Eighty Nine Lakh, Fourteen Thousand, Three Hundred and
Sixteen only) on the impugned goods as detailed in Annexure -A to the
Show Cause Notice should not be demanded and recovered from them
under Section 28(4)of the Customs Act, 1962 along with applicable
interest under Section 28AA ibid;

(iv) The impugned 95,160 units of subject goods i.e.

[...]

of the Customs Act, 1962 on the duty confirmed at Para 25.3 above.

25.5 I hold that the imported goods v2. 95,160 units of 'EGR VALVE
KOOST79177ZG (AUTOMOTIVE PARTS) (FOR INDUSTRIAL USE), imported
during the period from October,2O2l to February, 2020 through ICD-Sanand,
Customs, Ahmedabad, totally valued at Rs. 9,29,12,324/ - (Rupees Nine Crore,
Twenty Nine Lakh, Twelve Thousand, Three Hundred and Twenty Four only),
as mentioned in Annexure-A to the Show Cause Notice, are liable for
confiscation under Section 111(m) of the Customs Acl, 7962. However, I give
M/ s. Mitsubishi Electric Automotive India Pvt. Ltd., Plot No. 1059 to 1060,
Sanand II, Industrial Estate, Ahmedabad - 382 110, the option to redeem the